
a week. He edged Tesco CEO Dave Lewis on £4.6 
million or £88,460 a week.

John Pettigrew has been chief executive of gas and 
electricity utility group National Grid since April 
2016. His 2019 remuneration package came to £4.56 
million or £87,730 a week.

It’s back to retail for the fifth top spot. Marco 
Gobbetti took over as chief executive of luxury 
fashion group Burberry in 2017. His remuneration 
package for his first full year in the job came to 
£3.97 million or £76,250 a week. 

Ray Kelvin, founder and former chief executive 
of fashion retailer Ted Baker, just made the £1 
million mark, sneaking in with a package of £1.01 
million or £19,440 a week. Kelvin, who started the 
company more than 30 years ago, took a voluntary 
leave of absence from his role in December and 
subsequently resigned following allegations of 
inappropriate behaviour towards staff.

Year-on-year comparisons can be made for 24 of 
the 27 executives and 16 got a pay rise of between 
186.9% and 2.3%. That’s at a time when official data 
shows average weekly earnings in the UK economy 
were rising by at most 4.0%.

Whitbread accounts for three of the top five  
increases. Second spot is taken by group finance 
director Nicholas Cadbury with a 139.3% increase 
taking him to £3.48 million a year or £66,960 a week. 

Pay bill for 27 directors 
comes to £73.5 million
Twenty seven top executives, whose latest remu-
neration package is worth over £1 million a year, 
feature in the table on page 90. There’s a strong 
retail flavour to the table with 10 retail companies 
covering supermarkets, Costa Coffee (Whitbread), 
high end fashion, D-I-Y and sportswear.

The total remuneration bill for the 27 directors came 
to £73.46 million: an average (mean) remuneration 
package of £2.72 million or £2.55 million if the mid-
point (median) is used.

It doesn’t happen very often but a woman tops the 
table this week. Alison Brittain, chief executive of 
hotel and restaurant group Whitbread, joined the 
board in 2015. Her latest remuneration package 
came to £5.59 million for the year to February 2019. 
That equates to £107,460 a week. 

For comparison purposes, the average annual sal-
ary of a full-time UK worker was just over £29,000 
in 2018. 

The strong retail flavour continues in spots two 
and three. David Potts, chief executive officer of 
supermarket group Wm Morrison, received a total 
remuneration package of £4.61 million or £88,635 
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HR director Louise Smalley saw her package grow 
by 138.2% to £2.3 million or £44,290 a week, while 
CEO Brittain got a 135.7% rise.

However, top spot went to James Kidd, deputy CEO 
and chief financial officer at information technology 
multinational AVEVA. In the last financial year, his 
package increased by 186.9% to £3.07 million or 
£59,100 a week. 

In fifth spot, Nicola Shaw — a mere executive director 
at National Grid — received a mere 114% increase 
— putting her on just under £2.2 million or £42,230 
a week.

Nick Read was promoted from chief financial 
officer to CEO at telecoms group Vodafone in Oc-
tober last year, but still saw his package shrink by 
27.3%. Nevertheless, he received £3.04 million or 
£58,460 a week.

Executive Company (financial 
year end)

 Total 
remu-

neration 
(£000) 

%  
change

Alison Brittain Whitbread (2.19) 5,588 135.7

David Potts Wm Morrison (1.19) 4,609 -22.6

Dave Lewis Tesco (2.19) 4,600 -10.0

John Pettigrew National Grid (3.19) 4,562 25.1

Marco Gobbetti Burberry (3.19) 3,965 n.a

Mike Coupe J Sainsbury (3.19) 3,881 6.9

Nicholas Cadbury Whitbread (2.19) 3,482 139.3

Trevor Strain Wm Morrison (1.19) 3,244 -8.0

James Kidd AVEVA (3.19) 3,073 186.9

Nick Read Vodafone (3.19) 3,040 -27.3

Dean Seavers National Grid (3.19) 3,001 -2.4

Vittorio Colao Vodafone (3.19) 2,864 n.a

Alan Stewart Tesco (2.19) 2,559 -11.7

Peter Cowgill JD Sports (1.19) 2,552 10.8

John Rogers J Sainsbury (3.19) 2,527 8.9

Louise Smalley Whitbread (2.19) 2,303 138.2

Kevin O’Byrne J Sainsbury (3.19) 2,233 54.3

Nicola Shaw National Grid (3.19) 2,196 114.0

Julia Brown Burberry (3.19) 2,001 19.1

Simon Lowth BT (3.19) 1,934 5.1

Véronique Laury Kingfisher (1.19) 1,771 11.9

Steve Rowe Marks and Spencer (3.19) 1,667 48.4

Lord Wolfson Next (1.19) 1,327 15.1

Karen Witts Kingfisher (1.19) 1,270 2.3

Margherita Della 
Valle

Vodafone (3.19) 1,175 n.a

Lindsay Page Ted Baker (1.19) 1,026 -21.2

Ray Kelvin Ted Baker (1.19) 1,011 -23.5

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports 
of the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the 
London Stock Exchange. The total remuneration 
figure given in the table includes: basic salary, 
cash bonus, long-term share bonuses, golden hello, 
golden handshake, cash pension payments and a 
cash figure for other benefits that directors receive, 
such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. Dividends 
received from their shareholdings in the company 
are not included.

Industrial strategy to 
'Save Our Shops'
Shopworkers’ union Usdaw has launched its indus-
trial strategy for retail at the Houses of Parliament.

The government needs to take urgent action to 
“Save Our Shops”, says Usdaw, by implementing a 
comprehensive and co-ordinated industrial strategy 
for the sector.

Around 74,000 retail jobs were lost over the course 
of 2018, according to the trade body the British  
Retail Consortium, and town centre vacancy rates 
in the UK hit 10.2% in April 2019, their highest lev-
el for four years. And still rarely a week goes by 
without an announcement of store closures and 
job losses and they are expected to accelerate in 
the coming months and years, the crisis in retail 
is reaching breaking point. 

The union is proposing detailed and evidence-led 
policies, centred on three key areas:
l economy and community — changing the eco-
nomic framework on everything from car parking to 
rates, rents and reforming the tax system to create 
a level playing field between online and "bricks 
and mortar" retailers;
l people and productivity — improving productivity 
by addressing low pay and insecure work, while giv-
ing staff a say in the future of the business they work 
for and on the introduction of new technology; and
l retail jobs are proper jobs — challenging per-
ceptions about retail work and promoting the idea 
that retail jobs are "proper jobs". Seeking a greater 
focus from government on the retail industry and 
ensuring shopworkers are valued.

Usdaw general secretary Paddy Lillis said: “We are 
joining with the retail employers who are calling 
for a number of key measures to tackle the crisis 
on our high streets, including a reform of business 
rates to help level the playing field between online 
and "bricks and mortar" retailers.
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“This is not about favours from government, it’s 
about fairness across all forms of retailing. We 
need national and local government, unions and 
employers to work together to effectively tackle 
the current crisis.

“The retail sector is experiencing turbulent and 
challenging times. Employing around three million 
people it contributes 11% to the UK economic output; 
so it is clear that the challenges affecting the retail 
sector have a huge knock on effect, impacting the 
UK economy and a significant number of workers.

“We need from the government a clear and co-
herent strategy for the retail sector, to address 
the worries and concerns of retail workers and 
our members. We hope this launch and Usdaw’s 
retail strategy will be a catalyst for a combined and 
concerted effort to tackle the growing retail crisis 
and save our shops”.”

www.usdaw.org.uk/About-Us/News/2019/Jun/Shopworkers-trade-union-Us-
daw-launches-an-industri

www.usdaw.org.uk/retailstrategy

NHS Trust drops plan 
to outsource jobs
Domestics at Princess Alexandra Hospital in Har-
low have called off six days of planned strikes 
after their employer dropped plans to outsource 
their jobs.

The Trust had been market testing its cleaning and 
catering services with the aim of putting them out 
to tender, claiming that it would take until at least 
August to make a decision.

But following a resolute campaign by the 200 domes-
tics, supported by public services union UNISON, 
Princess Alexandra backed down, pledging to keep 
the service in house.

UNISON warned outsourcing would lead to lower 
standards of cleanliness and create a two-tier 
workforce.

Domestics voted by 99% to strike against the 
changes and were preparing to take six days of 
action before the Trust backed down.

UNISON general secretary Dave Prentis said: “This 
is a stunning victory that sends a strong message 
to other hospitals considering privatising core ser-
vices. The determination and focus of our members 
has ensured their jobs stay part of the NHS.

“Striking is always a last resort, but while hospital 
bosses were dithering, workers felt they had no 
other choice than to take action to defend their 
jobs and the standard of the service they provide. 
I am so proud they have stood strong and they are 
part of our union.”

https://eastern.unison.org.uk/news/2019/06/victory-princess-alexandra-domes-
tics-eve-strike/

Union membership 
numbers up again
The number of employees who were trade union 
members rose by 103,000 on the year to 6.35 million 
in 2018, according to the latest official figures.

Last year’s increase was the second successive 
annual increase in employee union membership 
levels following the fall to the series low of 6.23 
million in 2016.

The survey also finds that the proportion of employ-
ees who were union members rose slightly on the 
year to 23.4% in 2018, from 23.3% in 2017.

The proportion of male employees who were mem-
bers of a union fell to 20.7%. However, for female 
employees, the proportion increased to 26.2%.

The number of public sector employees belonging 
to a union increased by 149,000 on the year to 3.7 
million in 2018, while private sector membership 
levels have fallen by 47,000 to 2.65 million, over the 
same period.

 The proportion of employees belonging to a union 
in the public sector increased to 52.5% in 2018 
from 51.9% in 2017. This contrasted with a fall of 0.3 
percentage points to 13.2% in the private sector.

The trade union wage gap, defined as the percent-
age difference in average gross hourly earnings 
of union members compared with non-members, 
has decreased for employees in the public sector 
from 16.9% in 2017 to 11.6% in 2018, the lowest gap 
recorded since the series began in 1995. Following 
a similar trend, the private sector trade union wage 
gap also fell significantly, from 7.1% in 2017 to 2.6% 
in 2018, its lowest level since 2008 (2.4%).

The proportion of workers whose pay and other 
terms and conditions are negotiated by a union 
remained at 26%. Collective bargaining coverage 
in the public sector increased, but fell slightly in 
the private sector, the official figures show.

www.usdaw.org.uk/About-Us/News/2019/Jun/Shopworkers-trade-union-Usdaw-launches-an-industri
www.usdaw.org.uk/About-Us/News/2019/Jun/Shopworkers-trade-union-Usdaw-launches-an-industri
www.usdaw.org.uk/retailstrategy
https://eastern.unison.org.uk/news/2019/06/victory-princess-alexandra-domestics-eve-strike/
https://eastern.unison.org.uk/news/2019/06/victory-princess-alexandra-domestics-eve-strike/
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TUC national organiser Carl Roper said in a blog 
that the statistics were “promising, but they show 
that two key challenges remain for our movement”.

The first, he said, was how to organise the next 
generation of workers, particularly those at the 
start of their working lives. Around three-quarters 
— almost 77% — of employees who carry a union 
card are over 35, "so we urgently need to address 
this demographic cliff-edge".

“That first challenge,” said Roper, “is inextricably 
linked to the second: how to increase levels of 
unionisation in the private sector. Membership 
among young workers isn’t low because they don’t 
like unions, but because most of them work in the 
private sector — and parts of that sector are virtually 
union-free zones.”

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/at-
tachment_data/file/805268/trade-union-membership-2018-statistical-bulletin.pdf

https://www.tuc.org.uk/blogs/trade-union-membership-rises-100000-single-year-
%E2%80%93-challenges-remain

Low pay Britain 2019
The proportion of low-paid workers across Britain 
has fallen to its lowest level since 1980, and low pay 
could be eliminated altogether by the middle of 
the 2020s, according to the Resolution Foundation 
think tank.

Its report, Low pay Britain 2019, examines the extent 
of low pay across the economy (defined as two-
thirds of median hourly earnings) and where the 
UK’s wage floor could be heading in the coming 
years given the two main parties’ ambitious plans 
to raise the minimum wage even higher.

The study finds that, following two decades in 
which over one in five workers across Britain were 

low paid, the introduction of the National Living 
Wage (NLW) in April 2016 has significantly reduced 
low pay — from 20.7% of the workforce in 2015 down 
to 17.1% last year.

The report notes that the number of low-paid work-
ers across Britain fell by almost 200,000 last year, 
including over 130,000 women and 120,000 people 
aged 21-30 (despite under 25s not being legally 
entitled to the NLW). The biggest falls in low pay 
have taken place in administrative and support 
services, and retail, where the number of workers 
in low pay fell by 110,000 in total.

The ramping up of the NLW has also increased 
the number of workers earning the legal minimum 
to a record two million (7.3% of all workers). The 
report says that this ramping up has taken place 
without any significant negative impacts on jobs. 
UK employment is at a record high, and recent 
jobs growth has been fastest among groups who 
are disproportionately likely to be on the minimum 
wage, such as those with fewer qualifications. New 
analysis also shows that there is no evidence that 
recent falls in average hours worked by lower 
earners is being driven by increases to the NLW.

Low pay Britain 2019 notes that the five-year ratch-
eting up of the NLW is due to finish next April, and 
that further big rises are in store after 2020. 

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: “This 
report is clear — working people can have a real 
pay rise without jobs suffering.  

“That’s why the government should raise the min-
imum wage to £10 per hour as soon as possible. 
“And young workers — who are most likely to be 
stuck on low pay — must be given the same rate 
for the job.”  

www.resolutionfoundation.org/app/uploads/2019/05/Low-Pay-Britain-2019-report.pdf
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